

No. 00-1167

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAHOE-SIERRA PRESERVATION COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Douglas B. Levene  
c/o Philip Morris Capital Corp.  
Legal Department  
225 High Ridge Road  
Suite 300  
Stamford, CT 06905  
(914) 335-8347

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Washington Legal  
Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Date: September 12, 2001

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS THAT SEVERELY IMPACT FUNDAMENTAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ARE COMPENSABLE TAKINGS WITHOUT REGARD TO THE DURATION OF THE REGULATION . . . . .	5
II. RESPONDENTS’ PROHIBITION OF ANY BENEFICIAL USE OF PETITIONERS’ LAND CONSTITUTED A TAKING WITHIN THE MEANING OF <i>LUCAS</i> . . . . .	10
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT <i>FIRST ENGLISH</i> IS LIMITED TO REGULATIONS INTENDED TO BE PERMANENT AND LATER WITHDRAWN OR INVALIDATED . . . . .	16

	<b>Page</b>
IV. UPHOLDING PETITIONERS' CLAIMS TO JUST COMPENSATION WILL IN NO WAY JEOPARDIZE THE ABILITY OF STATES AND MUNICIPALITIES TO ENGAGE IN SENSIBLE LAND USE PLANNING . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .	20
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 24 Cal.3d 266 (1979), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	13
<i>Beardmore v. Town of Ellington</i> , 1991 Conn. Super. LEXIS 341 (1991) . . . . .	8
<i>Curtin v. Benson</i> , 222 U.S. 78 (1911) . . . . .	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Martin v. District of Columbia</i> , 205 U.S. 135 (1907) . . . . .	11
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	19
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .	5, 11, 13
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Traendly v. New York</i> , 52 A.D.2d 489 (N.Y. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 804 (1977) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946) . . . . .	8
<i>Wray v. Parsson</i> , 101 Ohio App.3d 514 (Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	8, 9
 <b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. v, Takings Clause . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Cobb, <i>Land Use Law: Marred by Public Agency Abuse</i> , 3 Wash. U.J.L. 195 (2000) . . . . .	6, 7
Environmental News Network, <i>Maine Celebrates Largest U.S. Conservation Easement</i> , April 4, 2001, <a href="http://www.enn.com/enn-news-archive/2001/04/0402001/maine_42776.asp">http://www.enn.com/enn-news-archive/2001/04/0402001/maine_42776.asp</a> (last visited August 23, 2001) . . . . .	9

	<b>Page</b>
Epstein, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations</i> , 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993) . . . . .	19
Garvin & Leitner, <i>Drafting Interim Development Ordinances: Creating Time to Plan</i> , Land Use Law and Zoning Digest, June 1996 . . . . .	19
Landtrust, <i>What is a Conservation Easement</i> , <a href="http://www.landtrust.org/ltc/easement.htm">http://www.landtrust.org/ltc/easement.htm</a> (last visited August 23, 2001) . . . . .	9
National Lands Trust, <i>The Conservation Easement: A Flexible Tool For Preserving Family Lands</i> , <a href="http://www.natlands.org/library/consease.html">http://www.natlands.org/library/consease.html</a> (last visited August 23, 2001) . . . . .	9
Note, <i>Lake Tahoe's Temporary Moratorium: Why a Stitch in Time Should Not Define the Property Interest in a Takings Claim</i> , 28 Ecology L.Q. 399 (2001) . . . . .	13
Thomas, <i>What You Need to Know About Conservation Easements</i> , <a href="http://www.nodarbyrefuge.org/conservation_easements.htm">http://www.nodarbyrefuge.org/conservation_easements.htm</a> (last visited August 23, 2001) . . . . .	9
United States Geological Survey, <i>Lake Tahoe Data Clearinghouse</i> , <a href="http://tahoe.usga.gov/">http://tahoe.usga.gov/</a> (last visited August 27, 2001) . . . . .	3
<a href="http://www.tahoe.com">www.tahoe.com</a> (last visited August 27, 2001) . . . . .	3
